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AKLER BROWNING LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

To the Members of Homes First Society

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Use

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Society's ability to continue as a going
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting
unless management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to
do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the organization’s financial reporting process.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the
financial reporting provisions of the operating agreements between Homes First Society and the specified users described
in the notes to the financial statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

We have audited the financial statements of Homes First Society, which comprise the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2022, and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Society as at December 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with the financial reporting provisions of the operating agreements between Homes First Society and the specified users
described in the notes to the financial statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of
the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial statements
are prepared to assist the Members of Homes First Society to meet the requirements of the financial reporting provisions of
the operating agreements between Homes First Society and the specified users described in the notes to the financial
statements. As a result, the financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for
the Members of Homes First Society and should not be used by parties other than the Members of Homes First Society.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.
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AKLER BROWNING LLP

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT, continued

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
organization's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a
going concern.

■  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

Chartered Professional Accountants

Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Canada

May 9, 2023





HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Year ended December 31, 2022

Externally Externally Externally Externally Internally Unrestricted
Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Restricted Net Assets

Reserve Reserve 90 Strachan Scarboro Operating
Section 78 Shuter Capital Capital Capital

Section 95 Reserve Reserve Reserve
         2022        2021

Balance, beginning of year 1,101,591$ 366,853$ 454,980$ 182,428$ 310,827$ 1,137,085$ 3,553,764$ 3,752,652$

Add/(Deduct):
Allocation from operations 147,402 116,000 - - 78,376 - 341,778 279,654
Reserve investment income (loss) (135,231) (44,739) 2,600 1,095 1,520 - (174,755) 59,823
Reserve expenditures (Note 10) (156,636) - - - - - (156,636) (626,963)
Adjustment to prior year's funding - - - - - - - 69,827
Excess of revenues over expenditures - - - - - 30,097 30,097 18,771
Balance, end of year 957,126$ 438,114$ 457,580$ 183,523$ 390,723$ 1,167,182$ 3,594,248$ 3,553,764$

See notes to the financial statements 4



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2022

Follow up Support for
Support Section 78 Section 95 Managed Daily

Shelters Hotel Respite Services CAMH Various Shuter Properties Living      2022      2021

Revenues
Government funding - City of Toronto (Schedule) 32,036,980$ 17,539,122$ 2,131,707$ 247,525$ -$ 2,479,912$ 345,334$ -$ 887,182$ 55,667,762$ 48,485,211$
Revenues from tenants 41,504 - - - - 720,851 267,608 66,010 - 1,095,973 1,375,964
Pandemic pay subsidy 483,674 240,117 113,706 2,313 - - - - 43,236 883,046 -
Deferred contributions 38,136 - - - - 549,261 - - - 587,397 153,081
Program funding 120,025 - - - 267,000 - - - - 387,025 281,230
Government funding MOHLTC 353,220 - - - - - - - - 353,220 353,220
CMHC seed grant 150,000 - - - - - - - - 150,000 -
United Way 108,254 27,102 - - - - - - - 135,356 185,628
Management fees - - - - - - - 116,089 - 116,089 116,089
Interest, signage & other 9,287 42 - - - - 1,274 78,622 - 89,225 106,446
Non-rental income - - - - - 7,973 20,120 3,666 - 31,759 51,831
Amortization of contributions 19,596 - - - - - - - - 19,596 174,753

33,360,676 17,806,383 2,245,413 249,838 267,000 3,757,997 634,336 264,387 930,418 59,516,448 51,283,453

Expenditures
Administrative and Program (Schedule) 27,767,582 17,234,583 1,748,187 223,297 264,719 111,461 146,194 63,560 915,262 48,474,845 39,615,738
Maintenance (Schedule) 5,128,165 543,381 486,936 26,275 2,259 1,587,995 257,212 97,461 15,021 8,144,705 8,653,589
Amortization - - - - - 949,619 - - - 949,619 917,464
Utilities (Schedule) 253,092 - - - - 324,140 95,198 14,428 - 686,858 790,161
Insurance and bad debts 162,144 28,419 10,290 266 22 129,055 19,709 10,562 135 360,602 295,186
Allocation to restricted reserve funds - - - - - 147,402 116,000 78,376 - 341,778 279,654
Property taxes - - - - - 280,056 23 - - 280,079 280,051
Mortgage interest - - - - - 228,269 - - - 228,269 258,086
Amortization of deferred capital contributions 19,596 - - - - - - - - 19,596 174,753

33,330,579 17,806,383 2,245,413 249,838 267,000 3,757,997 634,336 264,387 930,418 59,486,351 51,264,682

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures 30,097$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 30,097$ 18,771$

See notes to the financial statements 5



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Government Funding - City of Toronto
December 31, 2022

Follow up Support for
Support Section 78 Section 95 Managed Daily

Shelters Hotel Respite Services CAMH Various Shuter Properties Living      2022      2021

Shelter allocation 30,872,473$ 17,473,734$ 2,131,707$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 50,477,914$ 43,112,722$
Housing Services Act Section 78 - - - - - 2,447,098 - - - 2,447,098 2,405,906
Other City funding (Note 11) 934,132 - - - - 32,814 - - 56,600 1,023,546 1,233,391
Support for daily living - - - - - - - - 830,582 830,582 800,869
Rent supplement program - - - - - - 345,334 - - 345,334 345,801
Assertive follow up support services - - - 247,525 - - - - - 247,525 233,053
Emergency hostel funding 130,788 65,388 - - - - - - - 196,176 148,176
HHB funding 64,351 - - - - - - - - 64,351 64,350
Food access project 35,236 - - - - - - - - 35,236 140,943

32,036,980$ 17,539,122$ 2,131,707$ 247,525$ -$ 2,479,912$ 345,334$ -$ 887,182$ 55,667,762$ 48,485,211$

See notes to the financial statements 6



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Administrative and Program Expenditures
December 31, 2022

Follow up Support for
Support Section 78 Section 95 Managed Daily

Shelters Hotel Respite Services CAMH Various Shuter Properties Living      2022      2021

Salaries and benefits 20,358,276$ 15,479,068$ 1,100,852$ 184,191$ 259,101$ 59,808$ 66,006$ 55,175$ 812,585$ 38,375,062$ 30,554,334$
Tenant services 5,345,212 902,412 595,444 64 252 2,233 27,501 1,861 24,893 6,899,872 6,456,745
Other administrative and program expenditures 2,064,094 853,103 51,891 39,042 5,366 49,420 52,687 6,524 77,784 3,199,911 2,604,659

27,767,582$ 17,234,583$ 1,748,187$ 223,297$ 264,719$ 111,461$ 146,194$ 63,560$ 915,262$ 48,474,845$ 39,615,738$

See notes to the financial statements 7



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Maintenance Expenditures
December 31, 2022

Follow up Support for
Support Section 78 Section 95 Managed Daily

Shelters Hotel Respite Services CAMH Various Shuter Properties Living      2022      2021

Maintenance and repairs 2,867,242$ 55,617$ 462,383$ 2,230$ 158$ 153,822$ 57,831$ 47,297$ 1,160$ 3,647,740$ 4,485,822$
Equipment and building 643,940 32,029 5,095 1,113 474 1,100,068 76,325 19,976 579 1,879,599 1,375,272
Salaries and benefits 881,633 339,553 14,648 21,163 1,502 30,478 35,078 2,758 11,005 1,337,818 1,257,655
Other maintenance expenditures 372,691 21,914 1,150 1,203 85 204,577 45,675 20,792 880 668,967 877,906
Security 362,659 94,268 3,660 566 40 99,050 42,303 6,638 1,397 610,581 656,934

5,128,165$ 543,381$ 486,936$ 26,275$ 2,259$ 1,587,995$ 257,212$ 97,461$ 15,021$ 8,144,705$ 8,653,589$

See notes to the financial statements 8



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Utilities Expenditures
December 31, 2022

Follow up Support for
Support Section 78 Section 95 Managed Daily

Shelters Hotel Respite Services CAMH Various Shuter Properties Living        2022        2021

Electricity 96,786$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 112,440$ 81,100$ 5,167$ -$ 295,493$ 329,098$
Fuel 131,051 - - - - 73,984 - 6,427 - 211,462 199,226
Water and sewage 25,255 - - - - 137,716 14,098 2,834 - 179,903 261,837

253,092$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 324,140$ 95,198$ 14,428$ -$ 686,858$ 790,161$

See notes to the financial statements 9



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Shelters

Savard's Strachan Scarboro Kennedy WWC Lakeshore Lawrence 101 Placer      2022     2021

Revenues
Government Funding - City of Toronto
   Shelter allocation 257,802$ 3,245,783$ 1,726,551$ 2,412,062$ 9,417,962$ 7,596,206$ 3,084,249$ 3,131,858$ 30,872,473$ 22,271,719$
   Other City funding (Note 11) 150,644 253,200 - 530,288 - - - - 934,132 805,976
   Emergency hostel funding - 65,400 65,388 - - - - - 130,788 82,788
   HHB Funding - 64,351 - - - - - - 64,351 64,350
   Food access project - 35,236 - - - - - - 35,236 140,943
Pandemic pay subsidy - 64,103 17,439 33,741 178,020 135,627 35,481 19,263 483,674 -
Government funding MOHLTC - 353,220 - - - - - - 353,220 353,220
CMHC seed grant - 150,000 - - - - - - 150,000 -
Pogram funding - 100,525 19,500 - - - - - 120,025 14,230
United Way - 81,152 27,102 - - - - - 108,254 130,002
Revenues from tenants - 41,504 - - - - - - 41,504 392,614
Donations - 38,136 - - - - - - 38,136 18,000
Interest, signage and other 19,596 - - - - - - - 19,596 49,344
Non-rental income - 708 284 1,764 - - 3,570 2,961 9,287 4,842
Amortization of contributions - - - - - - - - - 174,753

428,042 4,493,318 1,856,264 2,977,855 9,595,982 7,731,833 3,123,300 3,154,082 33,360,676 24,502,781

Expenditures
Administrative and Program
   Salaries and benefits 130,927 3,197,936 1,127,458 1,891,777 5,106,375 4,570,446 2,222,925 2,110,432 20,358,276 13,325,084
   Tenant services 145,425 383,428 118,892 165,250 2,525,638 1,397,165 228,503 380,911 5,345,212 4,062,986
   Other administrative and program 20,143 253,389 220,182 242,292 375,264 442,618 216,378 293,828 2,064,094 1,475,698
Maintenance
   Maintenance and repairs 11,749 107,083 109,542 229,927 1,143,096 883,158 233,966 148,721 2,867,242 3,026,149
   Salaries and benefits 2,006 89,777 65,929 114,663 191,081 170,892 122,878 124,407 881,633 707,211
   Equipment and building 44,730 303,621 35,078 68,143 91,337 47,664 25,651 27,716 643,940 442,946
   Other maintenance expenditures 18,641 21,273 53,109 102,880 25,222 79,635 33,938 37,993 372,691 472,380
   Security 13,362 90,687 18,819 59,147 67,083 75,536 15,009 23,016 362,659 249,840
Utilities 17,900 31,942 100,216 88,679 30 27 14,278 20 253,092 355,561
Insurance and bad debts 3,563 14,182 7,039 10,426 57,549 55,686 6,661 7,038 162,144 169,802
Amortization 19,596 - - - - - - - 19,596 174,753
Allocation to restricted reserve funds - - - - - - - - - 21,600

428,042 4,493,318 1,856,264 2,973,184 9,582,675 7,722,827 3,120,187 3,154,082 33,330,579 24,484,010

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures -$ -$ -$ 4,671$ 13,307$ 9,006$ 3,113$ -$ 30,097$ 18,771$

December 31, 2022

See notes to the financial statements 10



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Schedule of Hotels

Delta Esplanade Strathcona      2022     2021

Revenues
Government Funding - City of Toronto
   Shelter allocation 8,247,375$ 7,276,817$ 1,949,542$ 17,473,734$ 14,603,384$
   Emergency hostel funding - - 65,388 65,388 65,388
   Other City funding (Note 11) - - - - 82,054
Pandemic pay subsidy 160,290 36,086 43,741 240,117 -
United Way - - 27,102 27,102 55,626
Non-rental income - - 42 42 -

8,407,665 7,312,903 2,085,815 17,806,383 14,806,452

Expenditures
Administrative and Program
   Salaries and benefits 7,603,551 6,039,991 1,835,526 15,479,068 12,844,802
   Other administrative and program 307,113 422,230 123,760 853,103 698,179
   Tenant services 280,957 590,049 31,406 902,412 624,329
Maintenance
   Salaries and benefits 108,955 168,202 62,396 339,553 329,702
   Security 46,569 37,581 10,118 94,268 153,766
   Maintenance and repairs 23,604 23,321 8,692 55,617 35,761
   Equipment and building 16,824 9,068 6,137 32,029 72,188
   Other maintenance expenditures 6,872 11,185 3,857 21,914 26,979
Insurance and bad debts 13,220 11,276 3,923 28,419 20,746

8,407,665 7,312,903 2,085,815 17,806,383 14,806,452

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

December 31, 2022

See notes to the financial statements 11



HOMES FIRST SOCIETY
Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended December 31, 2022

          2022           2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Excess of revenues over expenditures 30,097$ 18,771$
Items not involving cash

Amortization 969,215 1,092,225
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (19,596) (174,753)

979,716 936,243
Change in non-cash working capital items

Accounts receivable 34,526 5,681
Government funding receivable 198,379 1,375,367
Prepaids 84,030 (144,237)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 891,920 35,127
Government remittances payable 32,107 9,423
Payable to the City of Toronto 36,233 (291,776)
Advances (to)/from Homes First Foundation (199,294) 80,622
Deferred contributions (2,093,758) 4,068,469

Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities (36,141) 6,074,919

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Mortgages payable (949,619) (917,464)

Cash Used In Financing Activities (949,619) (917,464)

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (985,760) 5,157,455

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 8,941,886 3,784,431

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 7,956,126$ 8,941,886$

See notes to the financial statements 12


























	HFS signed 2022 FS.pdf
	1.1.pdf
	1.1 (001) - Page - 1-1.pdf
	FromWatch (029).pdf
	HFS audit signing package - signed.pdf
	1.1 (001) - Page - 2-4.pdf
	1.1 (003).pdf
	1.1 (002) - Page - 1-1.pdf
	1.1 (002) - Page - 2-3.pdf
	1.1 (004).pdf

	1.1.pdf

